
 
 

 
 
 
11 October 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Cartmell, Fenlon, Humphreys, Marshall, Roberts, Thomas and Warne  

 
Mr David Swift, Independent Co-Opted Member 
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 14 September 

2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

3  INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP - ENERGY MANAGEMENT  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit 

Public Document Pack



report relating to Energy Management issued on the 4 October 2022. 
 

4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - PROJECT/PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT  (Pages 
17 - 28) 
 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register in relation to Project/Programme Management. 

 
5  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/2022  (Pages 29 - 62) 

 
 To consider the External Audit Plan 2021-2022. 

 
6  COVERT SURVEILLANCE POLICY  (Pages 63 - 110) 

 
 To consider updates to the Council’s Covert Surveillance Policy (formally known as the 

RIPA Policy) for approval. 
 

7  CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Pages 111 - 120) 
 

 To consider the CIPFA Position Statement, which sets out the purpose, model, core 
functions and membership of the Audit Committee. 

 
8  AUDIT ACTION TRACKER  (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
 To note that the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday 23 

November 2023, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Roberts (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Fenlon 

Humphreys 
Marshall 

Thomas 
Warne 

 

 
Mr David Swift, Independent Co-Opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resource 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Paul Jones, Head of Property Services 
Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Lynne Rowbottom, Transport Manager 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2023 
 
The Committee considered the minutes from the 27 July 2023 meeting. 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, provided an update on progress to sign off the 
2020/2021 Statement of Accounts, highlighted at Item 5 of the minutes. He advised that the 
clarification requested by the Committee had been undertaken and following further 
consultation with the Chair and External Auditor it was planned that the accounts would be 
signed off by the end of September 2023. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be signed by the Chair as a 
true and correct record. 
 
3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - DRIVING AT WORK 
 
Ms Lynne Rowbottom, Transport Manager, presented a report on progress against the 
recommendations made in the internal audit report Driving at Work issued on 31 January 
2023. She informed the Committee a number of the recommendations had been 
successfully completed and that others would be resolved following the launch of the 
Driving at Work app in October 2023. Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, added 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

that the app had been under development for approximately three years and although 
further a delay in its roll-out due to issues identified by internal audit had been experienced, 
it was expected that it would be launched on 10 October 2023. 
 
The Committee discussed the Driving at Work handbook, noting that it was reviewed annual 
to ensure that it was up to date with the latest legal requirements. Ms Rowbottom added 
that the handbook had been designed to be user friendly and that it was a requirement for 
all staff who drove at work to be familiar with it. Drivers if the Council’s HGVs were required 
to undergo annual training and testing on the handbook, which was supported by dedicated 
work books and training sessions. 
 
Private staff vehicles driven as part of officers duties, known as the “grey fleet”, remained 
an area of concern however. The Committee was informed that only 36.6% of staff within 
the grey fleet were compliant with the Driving at Work policy. Ms Greenhalgh recognised 
that this was not a good position but stated that the implementation of the new app would 
assist in improving compliance. Ms Rowbottom added that ensuring that driving documents 
were up to date was compulsory and that going forward she would be responsible for 
monitoring compliance and would hold line manager to account for any failings in staff 
providing documents. 
 
Members highlighted that failure to ensure compliance with the Driving at Work policy 
represented a serious risk for the Council, noting that the Chief Executive and Council as a 
body would be legally liable in the event of a serious incident involving a vehicle in the grey 
fleet. The Committee therefore asked that a follow up report detailing progress against the 
recommendations made in the internal audit and the level of compliance within the grey 
fleet following the implementation of the Driving at Work App be provided to a meeting in 
six-months’ time. 
 
The Committee also discussed staff training to ensure compliance following the introduction 
of the new app. Ms Rowbottom explained that training would commence in the week 
starting 18 September with members of the Illuminations and Highways team. This training 
would then progress to ensure that every service within the Council had received Driving at 
Work training by the end of the 2023/2024 financial year. The training would focus on 
ensuring compliance with policy. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh also added that the use of the app and sharepoint would allow better 
monitoring of compliance with policy, which would improve the overall position. However 
she recognised that the submission of the relevant documents required positive action from 
members of staff to ensure that their details were up to date. 
 
It was noted that responsible officer for Recommendation 12, which recommended the 
ongoing review of the Transport Manager’s six month review, was shown as the Transport 
Manager. It was therefore queried this meant that they would be reviewing themselves, Ms 
Rowbottom responded that Mr John-Paul Lovie, Head of Waste Services, would be 
responsible for conducting six-monthly reviews and their performance as Transport 
Manager. 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Resolved: That 
 

1. The report on progress against the recommendations made by the Internal Audit of 
Driving at Work be noted; and 

2. That a follow-up report on progress against outstanding internal audit 
recommendations and compliance with the driving at work policy within the grey 
fleet be brought to a meeting of the Committee in six-month’s time. 

 
Ms Rowbottom left the meeting following this item. 
 
4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - PROPERTY 
 
The Committee considered a deep dive into the Strategic Risk “Property” which included the 
sub-risks (a) Property Failure due to poor maintenance or lack of Inspection Regime and (b) 
Failure to meet statutory obligations as a significant housing landlord across the town. 
 

a)  Property Failure due to poor maintenance or lack of Inspection Regime 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, and Mr Paul Jones, Head of Property Services, 
presented an update in relation to sub- risk (a). Mr Thompson explained that the Council 
operated a complex property structure, noted responsibility for Council buildings, wholly-
owned companies, schools and housing. He also added that responsibility for management 
of the sub-risk lay with himself and Mr Jones. 
 
In order to mitigate against the sub-risk and ensure that the Council adhered to all relevant 
regulation Mr Jones explained that Property Services undertook regular compliance testing. 
This informed the Council’s five-year Condition Plan, information from which was shared 
with wholly-owned companies (WOCs). While the Council held ultimate responsibility for 
property operated by WOCs, they maintained a day-to-day responsibility for monitoring 
compliance and condition. If any issues were identified they would then report back to the 
Council to ensure that a remedy could be applied. 
 
Challenges in mitigating the sub-risk included increasing material costs making remedial 
work more expansive. It was recognised that this was national issue. A further challenge was 
also posed by the ongoing impacts of climate change and the aim to achieve net-zero 
carbon emissions by 2030, particularly in respect of improving properties energy efficiency. 
Mr Jones advised that addressing these challenges would require an exploration of new 
ways of working and new systems of ensuring compliance. 
 
The Committee noted that the Equalities and Sustainability statements contained within the 
items covering report appeared to be similar and queried if any analysis of either of these 
area had been undertaken as part of the deep dive. Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and 
Risk, responded that the wording was standard for deep dive covering reports. She add that 
if Executive of Portfolio Holder decisions were required relating to property, however, 
analysis of the equalities impact and sustainability considerations would be undertaken and 
included in related reports and decisions notices. All of which would be available for 
Councillors to review. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Assurance w sought regarding issues in insurance for WOCs with Mr Jones explaining that 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) would be undertaking a 
review of the Council’s housing WOCs and that the outcome of this would influence the 
approach taken by the Council towards the other companies. He added that the details of 
the different Service Level Agreement in place with WOCs would also need to be taken into 
consideration as part of any future work. The Committee was informed that the work by 
CIPFA would begin in March 2024. 
 
Members raised the national issue of failing Reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) 
and queried if the use of the material had impacted on the Council’s property portfolio. In 
response Mr Jones reported that RAAC had only been identified in part of one of Blackpool’s 
schools, which had subsequently been partial closed as a safety precaution. No other uses of 
RAAC had been identified within the Council’s portfolio, howev
[...]
loitte that the Council’s Pension is now an asset not a liability was 
raised in respect of the planned hand over of the external audit to KPMG for 2023/2024. It 
was recognised that KPMG could take a different view on the status of pensions impacting 
the overall accounts. Mr Thompson stated that although he could not confirm how KPMG 
would assess pensions, Deloitte’s view was in part based on that of the Pension Fund’s 
actuaries. Ms Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte, added that that was indeed the case 
and that it was unlikely that KPMG would seek to reopen previous years’ accounts to 
reassess pension liability. 
 
Resolved: That the Management Response to External Auditor’s Report to those charged 
with Governance (ISA 260) 2020/2021 be noted. 
 
6 ACTION TRACKER 
 
Resolved: That the Committee Action Tracker be noted. 

Page 5



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.56 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Cath Bagley, Head of Procurement and Exchequer   

Meeting  19 October 2023 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP - ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
 
1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit report 
relating to Energy Management issued on the 4 October 2022. 

 
2.0  Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1  To consider the actions being implemented to address the audit recommendations relating to 

the Energy Management audit.  

 
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To enable Audit Committee to consider an update and progress report on the audit 
recommendations. 

 
3.2  Is the recommendation c
[...]
ctions identified in this document.  As this report presents 
monitoring against pre-agreed actions, no further equality analysis has been undertaken as part 
of this report. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  Sustainability, climate change and environmental matters should have been considered, where 
necessary, when decisions were made in relation to the identification of the actions identified in 
this document.  As this report presents monitoring against pre-agreed actions, no further 
analysis has been undertaken as part of this report.   
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  The progress report has been prepared in conjunction with risk owners.   
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 

  

Page 18



3 

 

Appendix 4(a) - Risk Category: Project / Programme Management 
 

Risk Appetite: Open 
 

Risk: a) The Council fails to reduce carbon emissions across its operations and 
the town. 

 

Risk Owner: Director of Strategy (Assistant Chief Executive), Director of Resources, Director of 
Community and Environmental Services 

 

Gross Risk Score 25 Impact – 5 Likelihood – 5 

 

What impact does this have? 

 Blackpool exceeds its ‘fair’ contribution towards the Paris Climate Change Agreement target of 1.5 
degrees warming. 

 Reputational damage to the Council if it does not take robust action to reduce carbon. 

 Loss of biodiversity. 
 

What opportunities does this create? 

 Strong policies to cut emissions have associated health, wellbeing and economic benefits. 

 Establish Blackpool as a leading player on sustainability and sustainable tourism. 

 Preserve Blackpool's ecological and environmental heritage. 

 

What controls do we already have in place? 

 Rollout of corporate processes to ensure the systematic consideration of potential change 
impact of each area of the Council's activities when at the planning stage. 

 Delivery of renewable energy generation projects acr
[...]
bility issues, with the most prominent response to this being the Multiversity project. Funded 
through Town Deal and Levelling-Up Funding, the scheme is being designed to be carbon neutral in 
operation. 

 
How does this contribute to the Council Plan?  

The Council declared a Climate Emergency in June 2019 with the aim to make the Council’s activities 
net-zero carbon by 2030.  

Page 22



7 

 

 
Any links to other strategic risks?   

Strategy, Finance, Property, Commercial 

 
Any additional changes to this strategic risk?   

New technology has the unintended consequence of creating other risks such as impact on insurance 
premiums and therefore ongoing work with the Council’s insurers is important to ensure that 
innovations are safe by design and reduce risk and liability as much as possible.  

 

 

Risk:  b) Climate breakdown causes an increase in sea levels and severe adverse 
weather events. 

 

Risk Owner: Director of Community and Environmental Services 

 

Gross Risk Score 25 Impact – 5 Likelihood – 5 

 

What impact does this have? 

 Increased threat to human life from flooding, high winds and extreme heat. 

 Rising sea levels threaten the adequacy of Blackpool’s coastal defences. 

 Blackpool’s built infrastructure is unable to cope with more regular severe weather. 

 

What opportunities does this create? 

 Average temperature rise potentially raises interest in winter tourist economy. 

 Lobbying to change the basis of the financial calculations on which funding for defences is 
awarded. 

 Preserve Blackpool’s built environment, heritage, and infrastructure. 

 Work within planning legislation to strengthen adaptation of new buildings to climate breakdown. 

 

What controls do we already have in place? 

 Lead Local Flood Authority nominated person in place.   

 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy in place. 

 Multi Agency Flood Plans in place to respond to a major incident.  

 Coast Protection Strategy in place. 

 

Net Risk Sco
[...]
 
 
66.1 Any person who reasonably believes they have been adversely affected by 

surveillance activity by or on behalf of the Council may complain to the Head of Legal 
who will investigate the complaint. A complaint can also be made to the official body 

Page 109



Appendix 6(a) 

Updated – June 2023 
 

which is the Investigatory Powers Tribunal (IPT).  They have jurisdiction to investigate 
and determine complaints against any Public Authority’s use of RIPA powers, 
including those covered by this Policy.  

 
66.2 Complaints should be addressed to: 

 
The Investigatory Powers Tribunal 
PO Box 33220 
London 
SWIH 9ZQ 

Please click link herewith for complaints process, The process - The Investigatory Powers 
Tribunal 

Page 110

https://investigatorypowerstribunal.org.uk/the-process/
https://investigatorypowerstribunal.org.uk/the-process/


 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk  

Meeting  19 October 2023   

 
CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
1.5 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Position Statement 
(2022) includes all principal local authorities in the UK, corporate joint committees in 
Wales, the audit committees for PCCs and chief constables in England and Wales, PCCFRAs 
and the audit committees of fire and rescue authorities in England and Wales.  
 
The statement sets out the purpose, model, core functions and membership of the Audit 
Committee.  
 
The statement represents CIPFA’s view on the audit committee practice and principles that 
local government bodies in the UK should adopt. 
 
CIPFA expects that all local government bodies should make their best efforts to adopt the 
principles, aiming for effective Audit Committee arrangements. This will enable those 
bodies to meet their statutory responsibilities for gov
[...]
0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  The report was considered by Audit Committee members, the Head of Audit and Risk and 
the Director of Governance and Partnerships as part of the Audit Academy on the 18th 
September 2023. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 

 DATE OF 
REQUEST 

ACTION TARGET 
DATE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

UPDATE RAG 
RATING 

1 27 July 
2023 

That confirmation of the 
development of a Financial 
Framework for Children’s 
Service be provided to the 
Committee once complete 
 
 

14 January 
2024 

Chris Coyle, 
Assistant Director 
CSC 

 In progress 

2 27 July 
2023 

The Statement of Accounts 
2020/2021 be approved and 
signed by the Director of 
Resources, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, subject to 
clarification 

November 
2023 

Steve Thompson, 
Director of 
Resources/Chair of 
Audit 

 In Progress 

3 27 July 
2023 

That details of the external 
auditor’s fees be brought to a 
future meeting of the 
Committee 
 

TBC Deloitte  Not yet 
due 

4 14 
September 
2023 

That a report on compliance 
with Driving at Work within 
the grey fleet be brought to a 
meeting in six months’ time. 
 

March/April 
2024 

John-Paul Lovie, 
Head of Waste 
Services/Lynne 
Rowbottom, 
Transport 
Manager 
 

 Not yet 
due 

 

P
age 121

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2023
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP - ENERGY MANAGEMENT
	4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - PROJECT/PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT
	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/2022
	Appendix 5a - External Audit Plan 2021-22
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Responsibilities of the Audit Committee
	Slide 5: Our audit explained 
	Slide 6: Scope of work and approach
	Slide 7: Continuous communication and reporting
	Slide 8: Materiality
	Slide 9: Covid-19 impact on ann

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Roberts (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell Humphreys Marshall Thomas 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Cath Bagley, Head of Procurement, Energy and Exchequer Services 
Andrew Duckett, Service Manager - Energy and Sustainability 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Nicola Wright, External Auditor Deloitte 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 be signed by the 
Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP - ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
 
Ms Cath Bagley, Head of Procurement, Energy and Exchequer Services, presented a report 
on progress against the recommendations made in the internal audit report Energy 
Management issued on 4 October 2022. She reported that the audit had made seven 
recommendations of which six had been completed, including both Priority One 
recommendations, and that one remained outstanding.  
 
The outstanding recommendation was R1 a Priority Two recommendation relating to issues 
with Water Plus. Ms Bagley informed the Committee that a formal agreement with Water 
Plus needed to be agreed and that a revised target date for the recommendation had been 
agreed for March 2024. 
 
The Committee queried the ongoing integration of the new finance system, with Ms Bagley 
explaining that the process had proceeded well and that it would enable closer working with 
the Council’s Wholly-Owned Companies. She added that the integration work would be 
completed by the end of 2023. 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 
Resolved: That the report on progress against the recommendations made in the Internal 
Audit of Energy Management be noted. 
 
4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - PROJECT/PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT 
 
The Committee considered a deep dive into the Strategic Risk “Project/Programme 
Management” which included the sub-risks (a) The Council fails to reduce carbon emissions 
across its operations and the town, (b) Climate breakdown causes an increase in sea levels 
and severe adverse weather events, and (c) Failure to modernise transport network. 
 
(a) The Council fails to reduce carbon emissions across its operations and the town 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Regeneration and Communication, provided an update in relation 
to sub-risk (a). He informed the Committee that good progress had been made in carbon 
emissions work undertaken by the Council, but that carbon emissions and climate change 
more widely presented an ongoing challenge. 
 
The Committee noted that the risk had a red rating and that although the Council had 
worked hard to achieve the targets it had set itself, that climate issues had causes and 
consequences wider than Blackpool and beyond the Council’s control. Mr Cavill added that 
this had been recognised but that the Council could seek to improve the situation locally 
through its own carbon targets and assisting businesses and residents to reduce their 
emissions. 
 
Mr Cavill also explained that the risk scores were realistic based on what the Council could 
achieve. In addition to work to prevent the negative consequences of climate change the 
work being undertaken also involved protective actions, such as sea water defences. These 
would help protect Blackpool from consequences such as sea level rises that were out of the 
Council’s control. 
 
Members also discussed if and how the Council could offset the impact of the substantial 
regeneration work underway within Blackpool. Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community 
and Environmental Services, advised that the carbon impact of a project was considered as 
part of its planning. Contractors were also asked to ensure that they took carbon emissions 
into account when undertaking work. 
 
(b) Climate breakdown causes an increase in sea levels and severe adverse weather 
events 
 
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services, provided an 
update in relation to sub-risk (b), he reported that the Council was well placed strategically 
to mitigate the consequences of sea level rises and increased severe weather. This included 
£150m in investment over the next five years from the Environment Agency (EA) into sea 
defences and beach management projects that would ensure protection for the next one-
hundred years. In addition to this Mr Blackledge also reported that the Council continued to 
work with partners and neighbouring authorities on climate change work that would benefit 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

Blackpool. 
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive, reported that the Council had also invested in projects such as 
Beach Nutrition, which sought to allow nature itself to provide part of the solution. He 
added that such projects were generational in nature and would provide part of the long 
term solution to climate challenges faced in Blackpool. 
 
(c) Failure to modernise transport network 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Regeneration and Communication, provided an update in relation 
to sub-risk (c). He reported that the Council had worked closely with its wholly-owned 
company, Blackpool Transport Services Ltd (BTS), to ensure that the transport network was 
modernised. This work had included the agreement of a Tramway Asset Management 
Strategy and involvement in substantial projects supported by the Department for Transport 
(DfT). Mr Cavill also advised that the Council had ensured that the new multi storey car park 
being constructed would include thirty electric vehicle charging points and that work was 
underway to identify more locations across Blackpool. 
 
The Zero-Emissions Bus Regional Area project was raised by Members with the Committee 
querying the delays that had been experienced and the impact on cost. Mr Cavill explained 
that the main cost increase had been in relation to the equipment needed for BTS to 
operate a fleet of electric buses since the initial tender exercise. He further advised that the 
DfT had stated that the Council and BTS were responsible for any changes in cost. These 
increases had related to the need to secure a power reserve for the charging of buses, the 
cost of vehicles and the need to change from the initially planned AC chargers to DC 
equipment. Despite this, Mr Cavill stated that the Council was confident that the project 
would progress and noted that it was planned that ninety vehicles would be purchased 
through the project, for which procurement was ongoing. 
 
It was also clarified that responsibility for the operation of the buses procured would be 
BTSs, including ensuring safety and maintenance. BTS was also therefore leading on the 
procurement exercise for the vehicles advised by a consultant to ensure it was prepared for 
the operation of electric buses. 
 
The installation of electric vehicle (EV) charging points was raised with the Committee 
noting that a target of two-hundred and forty points by the end of 2024 had been set. In 
respect of the current number of points, Mr Cavill reported that the exact number would be 
confirmed following the meeting. Mr Blackledge added that the Council planned to operate 
a model whereby the EV charging would be operated by private providers and that the work 
underway had been aimed at facilitating that. 
 
Members questioned if the proposed number of charging points was sufficient considering 
the increase in EV ownership. This number had been adopted, Mr Cavill explained, due to 
the fact that the majority of EV owners preferred to charge their vehicles at home rather 
than at a public charging point due to the lower cost. The Council therefore had sought to 
ensure the correct EV infrastructure was in place for private sector operators and that 
coverage was spread across Blackpool. It was also noted that EV technology continued to 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

develop and factors such as charging speeds would likely improve as time passed. The 
Council would keep the current approach under review as EV technology and its take up 
developed in years to come. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

1. The update be noted; and 
2. That the exact number of electric vehicle charging points be confirmed to Members of 

the Committee in writing following the meeting. 
 
5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/2022 
 
Ms Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte, presented the External Audit Plan 2021/2022. 
She reported that the external audit work for 2021/2022 was expected to be completed by 
March 2024. It was further advised that the approach to materiality taken by Deloitte was 
based on the benchmarking standard within the industry and the approach previously used 
at the Council. 
 
The Plan also highlighted the significant risks identified by Deloitte, which the Committee 
noted as; 
 

 Completeness of Accrued Expenditure 

 Management Override of Controls 

 Property Valuations. 
 
The Committee queried if any issues had been identified in respect of property values, 
pensions or grants. Ms Wright explained that property valuations presented an ongoing 
challenge and Deloitte would continue to monitor how these were presented in accounts. In 
respect of grants these had been highlighted in the Plan and would show the impact of 
those received during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Resolved: That the External Audit Plan 2021/2022 be agreed. 
 
[Ms Bagley, Mr Blackledge, Mr Cavill, Mr Duckett and Ms Wright left the meeting at this 
juncture]. 
 
6 COVERT SURVEILLANCE POLICY 
 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships, presented the Covert 
Surveillance Policy for approval. He explained that the policy had been updated since it had 
last been considered by the Committee in 2019. The scope of the policy covered the use of 
powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and other legislation 
relating to covert surveillance. He added that the review had been delayed to ensure that 
officers received the mandatory training on the best practice areas of covert surveillance 
and any learning from that was then factored into the review. The policy had been updated 
to ensure greater consistency in securing approvals for surveillance and to future proof the 
policy. Mr Towers added that overall the number of RIPA investigations remained low and 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

that the Committee would continue to be advised of the exercise of powers under the 
policy. 
 
The use of covert surveillance by the Council was overseen by the Corporate RIPA Group 
and Mr Towers informed members that he was the responsible officer in respect of covert 
surveillance. 
 
Members noted that the Council’s compliance with the Policy would be subject to an 
inspection during November 2023 and Mr Towers explained the policy had been shared 
with inspectors in advance and that the outcome of the inspection would be shared with the 
Committee. 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, advised that the Policy was only be used as a 
last resort and a review of its use was be conducted at the end of an investigation to identify 
any areas of learning for future application. She also confirmed that no investigations under 
RIPA powers had been conducted since the beginning of 2023. However, some 
investigations under lesser powers had been conducted in relation to other areas such as 
trading standards by an authorised officer in the Public Protection team and these had been 
carried out under the current Covert Surveillance policy. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The updated Covert Surveillance Policy be approved; 
2. That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to make any minor 

amendments as required; and 
3. That details of the outcome of the inspection of compliance with the Covert 

Surveillance Policy, due to be conducted in November 2023, be shared with the 
Committee, once the official outcome was received. 

 
7 CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships, presented the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Position Statement setting out the 
purpose, model, core functions and membership of the Audit Committee. The Statement 
brought together the CIPFA guidance on Audit Committees and included information gained 
from the consultation with Members of the Committee in September 2023. Mr Towers 
added that a report on compliance with the Statement would be presented to a future 
meeting of full Council by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the CIPFA Position Statement on the Audit Committee be approved. 
 
8 AUDIT ACTION TRACKER 
 
Resolved: That the Committee Action Tracker be noted. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 6pm 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 


